

No. 01-1572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* JANET CHANDLER, PH.D.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA;
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA; AND THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES R. ASPERGER
GEORGE C. DEMOS
CAROL A. ABERNATHY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
PAUL S. HORWITZ
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Analysis In *Stevens* Applies Equally To
 Local Government Entities..... 4

 1. *The Presumption Against Imposing
 Liability On Government Entities*..... 5

 2. *The Statute’s Text* 8

 3. *The Statute’s History* 10

 4. *The Presumption Against Government
 Liability For Punitive Damages* 11

 B. Congress Did Not Likely Intend To Leave
 Local Government Entities Subject To FCA
 Liability Based On An Indeterminate “Arm Of
 The State” Test 17

 C. Local Government Entities Are Not “Persons”
 Under the FCA Regardless Of Who Is Suing
 Them..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>City of St. Louis v. Prapotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	17
<i>Cowles v. Mercer County</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 118 (1869).....	6
<i>Gottfried v. Medical Planning Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Louisville R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	6
<i>McGary v. President & Council of City of Lafayette</i> , 12 Rob. 668 (La. 1846)	11
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	17
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	18
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>Regents of University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	17
<i>Rehabilitation Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 270 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	15
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook</i> <i>County, Ill.</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of</i> <i>Delaware</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir.).....	13, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi v. Orleans</i> <i>Parish School Board</i> , 244 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. &</i> <i>Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the</i> <i>Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	passim

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 2507(f)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3002(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3301(26).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(2).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 4903(4).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
30 U.S.C. § 1522(b)(7).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	9, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3733	8
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1901(a)(8).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 2701(27).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2014(s).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6903(15).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 167(2).....	7
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 1	1, 2
Cal. Gov. Code § 7576.....	18
Cal. Stats. 1850, ch. 15	2
Cal. Stats. 1889.....	1
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5651	18
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5650	18
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5651(a)(2).....	18
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5775	18
